IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

ANNIE B. SMITH,

Petitioner,

vs.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND REHABILITATIVE SERVICES,

Respondent.

SID J.

CASE NO.: 70,440

JUL 16 1987

CLERK, Comment Copyring

By Deputy Clork

PROCEEDING ON QUESTION OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE CERTIFIED BY THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

CHARLEEN C. RAMUS
Attorney for Respondent
Department of Health and
Rehabilitative Services
4000 West Buffalo Avenue
Suite 520
Tampa, Florida 33614
Telephone: (813) 272-2540

July 13, 1987

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii - iii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE LOWER COURT CORRECTLY INTERPRETED FLORIDA STATUTE 57.081 IN DENYING PETITIONER'S MOTION TO COMPEL PREPARATION OF TRANSCRIPT WITHOUT PREPAYMENT OF COSTS	2
A. The Courts Need Only Give Effect To The Plain Meaning Of The Terms Of The Statute	2
B. Voluminous Case Law Supports The Denial Of A Free Transcript To An Indigent Appellant In A Noncriminal Administrative Appeal	4
II. THE LOWER COURT CORRECTLY INTERPRETED FLORIDA STATUTE 120.57 (1)(b) AND FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE RULE 10-2.71 IN HOLDING THAT PREPARATION OF TRANSCRIPTS IN ADMINISTRATIVE APPEALS IS NOT AN AGENCY CLERK'S DUTY NOR FUNCTION	7
III. THE COURTS HAVE CONSISTENTLY HELD THAT THERE IS NO VIOLATION OF ARTICLE I, SECTION 21 AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 9 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, IN DENYING AN INDIGENT A TRANSCRIPT WITHOUT COST	9
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
Cases:	
Bower v. Connecticut General Life Insurance Company, 347 So.2d 439 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1977)	1,4,5,6,7
Curran v. Florida Probation and Parole Commission, 498 So.2d 629 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	6
Fields v. Zinman, 394 So.2d 1133 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	3
Harrell v. Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services, 361 So.2d 715 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978)	1,4,5,6,7,9,
Harris v. Department of Corrections, 486 So.2d 27 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986); Case No.: 69,793 (Fla. 1987)	1,4,5,6
Hillman v. Federal National Mortgage Association, 375 So.2d 336 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979)	5,7
Kelly v. Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services, 502 So.2d 42 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987); Case No.: 70,052 (Fla. 1987)	6
<u>Kirkpatrick v. Parker</u> , 187 So. 620 (1939)	10
<u>Kluger v. White</u> , 281 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	10
Lee v. City of Winter Haven, 386 So.2d 268 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1980)	5,7
Ortwein v. Schwab, 410 U.S. 656, 93 S.Ct. 1172, 35 L.Ed.2d 572 (1973). Reh. denied 411 U.S. 922, 93 S.Ct. 1551, 36 L.Ed.2d 315 (1973)	1,9
Roberts v. Unemployment Appeals Commission, So.2nd Nos: 87-106, 87-107, 87-302, 87-635, 87-779 (Fla. 3rd DCA May 26, 1987)	6
Smith v. Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services, 504 So.2d 801 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1987)	1,2,4,6,7,8,9,

	Page
State v. Egan, 287 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	3
Viaros v. Division of Retirement, So.2d No.: 87-447 (Fla. 3rd DCA June 2nd, (1987)	6
STATUTES	
Section 57.081, Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1986)	1,2,3,4,5,6, 7,10,11
Section 120.57 (1)(b) 7 (Supp. 1986)	1,2,7,8,9,11
Section 120.57 (1)(b) 6 (1978)	1,5,7,8,9,11
REGULATIONS	
Fla. Admin. Code Rule 10-2.71	2,3,7,8
Fla. Admin. Code Rule 10-2.065	8
MISCELLANEOUS	
Art. I, Section 21, Fla. Const	9
Art. I, Section 9, Fla. Const	9
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 229 (5th Ed. 1979)	3
